for operations where the Board of Education has decided that periodic determination of revenues
earned, expenses incurred, and net income is appropriate for capital maintenance, public policy,
management control, accountability, or other purposes.

Food Service Fund   Section 3313.81, Revised Code

A fund used to account for financial transactions related to food service operations.

Uniform School Supplies Fund Section 3313.81, Revised Code

A fund used to account for the purchase and sale of school supplies for use in the School District.
Profits derived from such sales are used for school purposes or activities connected with the
school.

Consumer Services Rotary Fund Section 5705.12, Revised Code

A fund used to account for income and expenses made in connection with goods and services
provided by the District.  Activities using this fund tend to be curricular in nature.

Findlay After and Before School Sessions (FABSS) Fund   Section 755.14, Revised Code

A fund used to account for the financial transactions related to before and after school childcare
operations.

 UNIFORM CONSUMER

FOOD SCHOOL SERVICES
SERVICE SUPPLIES ROTARY FABSS TOTAL

Assets:
  Equity in pooled cash and cash equivalents 266,762$   110,202$   27,594$   26,239$   430,797$
  Receivables (net of allowances of uncollectibles):
   Accounts 50,891   1,858   75   9,715   62,539
  Prepayments 216   -   -   -   216
  Materials and supplies inventory 7,132   -   -   -   7,132
  Property, plant and equipment (net of
   accumulated depreciation) 185,156   -   -   -   185,156
Total assets 510,157$   112,060$   27,669$   35,954$   685,840$

Liabilities:
  Accounts payable 145,693$   3,839$   18$   906$   150,456$
  Accrued wages and benefits 2,396   -   -   4,797   7,193
  Compensated absences payable 57,443   -   -   2,985   60,428
  Pension obligation payable 59,457   -   -   20,533   79,990
  Interfund loan payable 200,000   -   -   -   200,000
  Deferred revenue 674   -   -   -   674
  Due to other governments 2,493   -   -   1,174   3,667
Total liabilities 468,156   3,839   18   30,395   502,408

Fund equity:
  Contributed capital 1,825   -   -   -   1,825
  Retained earnings-unreserved 40,176   108,221   27,651   5,559   181,607
   Total fund equity 42,001   108,221   27,651   5,559   183,432
Total liabilities and fund equity 510,157$   112,060$   27,669$   35,954$   685,840$

JUNE 30, 2002

FINDLAY CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
HANCOCK COUNTY, OHIO

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET
ALL ENTERPRISE FUNDS

F 107

 UNIFORM CONSUMER
FOOD SCHOOL SERVICES

SERVICE SUPPLIES ROTARY FABSS TOTAL
Operating revenues:
  Tuition and fees -$   258,732$   -$   280,294$   539,026$
  Sales and charges for services 931,106   -   48,804   -   979,910
  Other 19,232   988   75   -   20,295
Total operating revenues 950,338   259,720   48,879   280,294   1,539,231

Operating expenses:
  Salaries and wages 507,081   -   -   194,744   701,825
  Fringe benefits 141,218   -   -   55,178   196,396
  Purchased services 754,640   -   -   3,835   758,475
  Materials and supplies 115,836   241,803   27,720   46,026   431,385
  Depreciation 15,443   -   -   -   15,443
  Other 36,680   -   -   -   36,680
Total operating expenses 1,570,898   241,803   27,720   299,783   2,140,204

Operating income (loss) (620,560)   17,917   21,159   (19,489)   (600,973)

Nonoperating revenues (expenses):
  Operating grants 531,245   -   -   -   531,245
  Federal commodities 112,535   -   -   -   112,535
  Interest revenue 3,382   -   334   1,463   5,179
  interest expenses (2,141)   -   -   -   (2,141)
Total nonoperating revenues (expenses) 645,021   -   334   1,463   646,818

Net income (loss) before capital contributions 24,461   17,917   21,493   (18,026)   45,845

Capital contributions 1,825   -   -   -   1,825

Net income (loss) 26,286   17,917   21,493   (18,026)   47,670

Retained earnings, July 1 13,890   93,704   6,158   23,585   137,337
Residual equity transfer out -   (3,400)   -   -   (3,400)
Retained earnings, June 30 40,176$   108,221$   27,651$   5,559$   181,607$

FINDLAY CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
HANCOCK COUNTY, OHIO

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2002

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN RETAINED EARNINGS
ALL ENTERPRISE FUNDS

F 108

UNIFORM CONSUMER
FOOD SCHOOL SERVICES

SERVICE SUPPLIES ROTARY FABSS TOTAL
Cash flows from operating activities:
  Cash received from tuition and fees -$   258,390$   -$   279,764$   538,154$
  Cash received from sales and charges for services 888,129   -   49,350   -   937,479
  Cash received from other operations 19,232   988   -   -   20,220
  Cash payments for personal services (649,877)   -   -   (258,510)   (908,387)
  Cash payments for contract services (609,630)   -   -   (3,835)   (613,465)
  Cash payments for materials and supplies (4,039)   (238,485)   (27,752)   (45,571)   (315,847)
  Cash payments for other operations (36,680)   -   -   -   (36,680)
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities (392,865)   20,893   21,598   (28,152)   (378,526)

Cash flows from noncapital financing activities:
  Cash received from operating grants 531,245   -   -   -   531,245
  Cash received from interfund loans 200,000   -   -   -   200,000
  Cash payments for interfund loans (62,000)   -   -   -   (62,000)
  Cash payments for residual equity transfers out -   (3,400)   -   -   (3,400)
Net cash provided by (used in) noncapital financing activities 669,245   (3,400)   -   -   665,845

Cash flows from capital financing activities:
  Acquisition of capital assets (13,916)   -   -   -   (13,916)
  Capital lease principal payments (41,839)   -   -   -   (41,839)
  Capital lease interest payments (2,141)   -   -   -   (2,141)
Net cash used in capital financing activities (57,896)   -   -   -   (57,896)

Cash flows from investing activities:
  Interest received 3,382   -   334   1,463   5,179
Net cash provided by investing activities 3,382   -   334   1,463   5,179

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents .  . 221,866   17,493   21,932   (26,689)   234,602

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 44,896   92,709   5,662   52,928   196,195
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 266,762$   110,202$   27,594$   26,239$   430,797$

Reconciliation of operating income (loss) to
   net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:
  Operating income (loss) (620,560)$   17,917$   21,159$   (19,489)$   (600,973)$
Adjustments to reconcile operating income (loss) to
   net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:
  Depreciation 15,443   -   -   -   15,443
  Federal commodities 112,535   -   -   -   112,535
Changes in assets and liabilities:
  Decrease (increase) in accounts receivable (42,977)   (342)   471   (530)   (43,378)
  Increase in materials and supplies inventory (1,188)   -   -   -   (1,188)
  Increase in prepayments (216)   -   -   -   (216)
  Increase (decrease) in accounts payable 145,462   3,318   (32)   455   149,203
  Decrease in accrued wages and benefits (912)   -   -   (11,932)   (12,844)
  Increase in compensated absences payable 3,455   -   -   1,462   4,917
  Increase (decrease) in pension obligation payable (6,398)   -   -   708   (5,690)
  Increase in due to other governments 2,493   -   -   1,174   3,667
  Decrease in deferred revenue (2)   -   -   -   (2)
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities (392,865)$   20,893$   21,598$   (28,152)$   (378,526)$

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2002

FINDLAY CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
HANCOCK COUNTY, OHIO

COMBINING STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
ALL ENTERPRISE FUNDS

F 109

FINDLAY CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
HANCOCK COUNTY, OHIO

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN FUND EQUITY
BUDGET AND ACTUAL COMPARISON (NON-GAAP BUDGETARY BASIS)

FOOD SERVICE FUND
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2002

Variance:
Revised Favorable
Budget Actual (Unfavorable)

Operating revenues:
  Sales and charges for services 927,770$   888,129$   (39,641)$